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1. Overall Description:

RAN2 thanks RAN4 for their LS on beam information of PUCCH SCell in PUCCH SCell activation procedure. 
RAN2 discussed the questions in the LS and would like to provide the following responses to the RAN4 questions that are relevant to RAN2:

Q1: Whether UE can report CSI (e.g. L1-RSRP) of the target being-activated PUCCH SCell belonging to secondary PUCCH group by configuring CSI report setting (e.g. CSI-ReportConfig) on any active serving cells belonging to primary PUCCH group
RAN2 response: RAN2 considers this is more relevant for RAN1 answer.
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For unknown PUCCH SCell activation (known cell conditions as defined in TS 38133 clause 8.3.2), from RAN4 perspective, we observe that UE may have problems supporting the following cases under the current NR specification:
· unknown FR1 PUCCH SCell activation with a valid TA
· unknown FR2 PUCCH SCell activation with a valid TA
· unknown FR1 PUCCH SCell activation without a valid TA
· unknown FR2 PUCCH SCell activation without a valid TA

Q2: Whether the above observation is correct, i.e. the identified four cases are not supported by the current RAN1 and RAN2 specification
RAN2 response: RAN2 considers that the identified four cases are valid from signaling perspective assuming that it is possible through ASN.1 signaling to configure the UE with a PUCCH group where the PUCCH SCell is part of the TAG as the sPCell (valid TA), but RAN2 also understands that signaling feasibility alone is not sufficient for validity and so RAN2 views that RAN1 input is needed to confirm.

Q3: Whether the above identified cases can be supported by RAN1 and RAN2 spec updates within Rel-17 timeframe.
RAN2 response: RAN2 considers that the assessment of support of this from Rel-17 needs input from RAN1 (and RAN4) as there is dependency on capturing any restrictions/capabilities that result in RAN2 signaling changes.


2. Actions:
To RAN4/1
ACTION: 	RAN2 kindly asks RAN4/RAN1 to take the above responses into consideration.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG3 Meeting #116bis-e	January 2021	E-Meeting
TSG-RAN WG3 Meeting #117-e	Febrauary 2022 	E-Meeting

